

No. 23-175

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SAFETY NET
PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NATALIE DRUCE
MARIKA DIAS
SAFETY NET PROJECT OF THE
URBAN JUSTICE CENTER
123 William Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(646) 923-8316
NDruce@urbanjustice.org
MDias@urbanjustice.org

DAVID VENDERBUSH
Counsel of Record
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016-1387
(212) 210-9532
david.venderbush@alston.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. NEW YORK CITY HAS ONE OF THE LARGEST HOMELESS POPULATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, INCLUDING DISTINCT GROUPS OF HOMELESS PEOPLE WHO DO NOT HAVE GUARANTEED ACCESS TO SHELTER.....5

A. Shelter Is Unavailable for Certain Homeless Populations In New York City7

i. There are Insufficient Shelter Beds for LGBTQ+ Adults, Runaway Youth and Domestic Violence Survivors so a Portion of Those Populations are Street Homeless7

ii. Migrants Who Arrived in the United States Within the Last Two Years Do Not Have a Right to Shelter in New York City Which Results in Many Being Street Homeless.....9

II.	NEW YORK CITY CURRENTLY REGULATES STREET HOMELESSNESS WITHOUT MAKING IT STRICTLY UNLAWFUL FOR THE HOMELESS TO MERELY SLEEP OUTDOORS WITH WINTER CLOTHING AND BEDDING	11
III.	PUNISHING HOMELESS PEOPLE FOR SLEEPING IN PUBLIC WHEN THEY HAVE NOWHERE ELSE TO GO PUNISHES HOMELESSNESS AS A STATUS, WHICH IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT PROHIBITED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	17
IV.	THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES MAKES CHRONIC HOMELESSNESS MORE INTRACTABLE	22
	A. Fines And Jail Time Cause Homeless People to Move Away From Housing As An End Goal	23
	B. Increasing Police Interaction with Homeless Individuals Further Impedes Their Quest for Permanent Housing	28
	C. The Enforcement of Punitive Laws to Address Homelessness Doesn't Deter People From Being Street Homeless, It Simply Pushes Homeless People From One Place To Another	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Betancourt v. Bloomberg</i> , 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Callahan v. Carey</i> , No. 79-42582 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Oct. 18, 1979).....	10
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 674 (2019)	3, 4, 6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	4, 17, 18, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	3, 4, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26
------------------------------	------------------------------

Statutes

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 16, ch. 1, § 16-122.....	12
N.Y. MENTAL HYGIENE LAW, ch. 27, tit. B, art. 9, § 9.41	14
§ 9.58.....	14
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 140.10	12

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.20	12
-------------------------------	----

Rules

Rules of the City of New York, tit. 56, ch. 1	
56 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(a).....	12
56 R.C.N.Y. § 1-04(o).....	12
56 R.C.N.Y. § 1-04(p).....	12

Regulations

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS., tit. 21,	
§ 1050.6(c).....	13
§ 1050.7(c).....	13
§ 1050.7(j).....	13
§ 1050.9(g).....	13

Other Authorities

David Brand, <i>Hundreds of Families Forced from Domestic Violence Shelters into Strained DHS System Each Year</i> , CITY LIMITS (Sep. 7, 2022), https://citylimits.org/2022/09/07/hundreds-of-families-forced-from-domestic-violence-shelters-into-strained-dhs-system-each-year/	8
David Brand, <i>NYC Evictions Surged in 2023, With Legal Lockouts Nearing Pre-COVID Levels</i> , GOTHAMIST (Jan. 11, 2024), https://gothamist.com/news/nyc-evictions-surged-in-2023-with-legal-lockouts-nearing-pre-covid-levels	5

- David Brand & Daniel Parra, *NYC’s Youth Shelter System Is Running Out of Space*, CITY LIMITS (Sep. 29, 2022), <https://citylimits.org/2022/09/29/nycs-youth-shelter-system-is-running-out-of-space/> 8
- Jay Bulger & Paula Aceves, *In Line at St. Brigid. The City’s Campaign to Push Migrants Out Has Turned Their Lives into an Interminable Loop*, CURBED (Feb. 26, 2024), <https://www.curbed.com/article/nyc-migrants-shelter-stories-st-brigid-church-reticketing.html>..... 9, 11
- Callahan v. Carey*, No. 79-42582 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Cot. 18, 1979)..... 7
- COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, *Basic Facts About Homelessness: New York City*, (Feb. 2023), <https://perma.cc/6J4E-3C6B> 5
- COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, *The Callahan Legacy: Callahan v. Carey and the Legal Right to Shelter*, <https://perma.cc/PXA8-W6DA>..... 7
- Luis Ferre-Sadurni, *As Winter Approaches, Fears Grow For Homeless Migrants*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 4, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/12/04/nyregion/nyc-migrant-crisis-cold.html>..... 9

- Luis Ferre-Sadurni, *New York City to Impose Stricter Limits on Migrant Adults in Shelters*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 15, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/03/15/nyregion/nyc-right-to-shelter-homeless-migrants.html> ... 9, 10
- Emma G. Fitzsimmons, *New York City Moves to Suspend Right-to-Shelter Mandate*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 4, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/10/04/nyregion/eric-adams-right-to-shelter-migrant-crisis.html> 10
- Armando Garcia, *NYC to Limit Shelter Stay for Asylum-Seekers With Children*, ABC NEWS (Oct. 17, 2023, 2:20 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/nyc-limit-shelter-stay-asylum-seekers-children/story?id=104037716>..... 10
- Teddy Grant, *NYC Opening Humanitarian Relief Centers For Asylum-Seekers, Mayor Announces*, ABC NEWS (Sep. 22, 2023, 5:43 PM), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/nyc-opening-humanitarian-relief-centers-asylum-seekers-mayor/story?id=90339087> 10
- Gwynne Hogan, *New York’s ‘Right to Shelter’ No Longer Exists for Thousands of Migrants*, THE CITY (Dec. 18, 2023), <https://www.thecity.nyc/2023/12/18/nyc-right-to-shelter-no-longer-exists/> 9, 11

Anthony Izaguirre & Cedar Attanasio, <i>New York City Won't Offer 'Right to Shelter' to Some Immigrants After 30 Days in Deal with Advocates</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (Mar. 15, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/nyc-immigrants-homeless-shelter-143790a69f6d81be262f8ecdffe28910	10
Chau Lam, <i>Mayor Adams' Homeless Encampment Sweeps Result in Just 115 People Entering NYC Shelters</i> , GOTHAMIST (Nov. 30, 2022), https://gothamist.com/news/mayor-adams-homeless-encampment-sweeps-result-in-just-115-people-entering-nyc-shelters	14
Oksana Mironova and Samuel Stein, <i>Our Fast Analysis of the 2021 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey</i> , (Oct. 12, 2023), COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY, https://www.cssny.org/news/entry/our-fast-analysis-of-the-2021-new-york-city-housing-and-vacancy-survey	5
NAT'L LAW CTR ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, <i>Don't Count On It: How the HUD Point-in-Time Count Underestimates the Homelessness Crisis in America</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/6CBS-FR3U	6
NAT'L LAW CTR ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, <i>Housing Not Handcuffs: Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/A397-XLLF	23

Andy Newman, <i>Suing New York, Over and Over, for Transgender Rights</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 3, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/03/nyregion/transgender-rights-homeless-new-york-lawsuit.html	8
N.Y.C. DEP'T OF SOC. SERV., Homeless Outreach Population Estimate: 2023 Results, https://perma.cc/LWB9-QEF6	3, 6
<i>NYC Enacts 'Homeless Bill of Rights' But Doubts Arise Over Key Provisions Such As Right to Shelter</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (May 30, 2023 at 5:36 PM), https://apnews.com/article/homeless-bill-of-rights-shelter-nyc-edb0e8bbaa59497d3b1538f44e163767	16
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, Mental Health Involuntary Removals (Nov. 2022), https://perma.cc/A8BK-TP2E	14
Jeff Olivet, <i>Collaborate, Don't Criminalize: How Communities Can Effectively and Humanely Address Homelessness</i> , U.S. INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON HOMELESSNESS (Oct. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/5CES-M62Q	23
Daniel Parra, <i>For LGBTQIA+ Asylum Seekers, Life in NYC Brings New Freedom, and Challenges</i> , CITY LIMITS (Jul. 10, 2023), https://citylimits.org/2023/07/10/for-lgbtqia-asylum-seekers-life-in-nyc-brings-new-freedom-and-challenges/	8

- Dan Rosenblum, *Civil Liberties and Homeless Advocates Challenge NYPD Over “Move Along” Orders*, CITY & STATE N.Y. (Jul. 21, 2016), <https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2016/07/civil-liberties-and-homeless-advocates-challenge-nypd-over-move-along-orders/180369/>.....15
- Patrick Sprauser et al., *Tracking NYC’s Record-High Homeless Shelter Population*, CITY LIMITS (Dec. 7, 2023), <https://citylimits.org/2023/12/07/tracking-nycs-record-high-homeless-shelter-population/>..... 3, 6
- U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., *The 2023 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress, Part 1: Point-In-Time Estimates of Homelessness 16* (Dec. 2023), <https://perma.cc/25X9-3U4V>2, 3, 6
- U.S. INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON HOMELESSNESS, *All In: The Federal Strategic Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness* (Dec. 2022), <https://perma.cc/XR88-27QS>..... 24
- Emma Whitford, *‘Policy Failure’: Audit Finds 3 Housing Placements From Months of Street Homeless Sweeps*, CITY LIMITS (Jun. 28, 2023), <https://citylimits.org/2023/06/28/policy-failure-audit-finds-3-housing-placements-from-months-of-street-homeless-sweeps/> 14
